employment healthcare benefits (OPEB) should be reported as gross and not netted against the assets held in trust by
the Tennessee School Board Association (TSBA OPEB Trust).  Since the payment of postemployment benefits has not
been administered through this trust, the trust does not meet the criteria provided for an OPEB trust in paragraph 4 of
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75.  In previous years, the School reported the TSBA OPEB
Trust as a fiduciary fund, and the net position of this fund was netted against the OPEB liability in the Statement of Net
Position – Governmental Activities.

The Statement of Net Position - Governmental Activities has been restated to reflect the corrected grants receivable and
OPEB balances, the Capital Projects Fund has been restated to reflect the understatement of prior year revenue and
the School General Purpose Fund total fund balance has been restated to reflect the assets of the TSBA OPEB trust,
as of July 1, 2022, as presented below.  The School no longer reports these activities as a fiduciary fund.

(As Reported) (As Restated)
June 30, 2022 Adjustments June 30, 2022

Statement of Net Position Governmental Activities
Total net position 137,902,814$   (1,217,224)$   136,685,590$

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
General Purpose Fund - total fund balance 11,907,150$   334,152$   12,241,302$

Capital Projects Fund - total fund balance 3,089,606$   260,587$   3,350,193$

Fiduciary Fund
total net position restricted for OPEB 334,152$   (334,152)$   -$

45

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A.  Budgetary information

The Board of Mayor and Aldermen annually approves the operating budgets for all governmental funds. Budgets for the
capital projects fund are made on a project basis, spanning more than one fiscal year. The total budgets of these funds
constitute legal spending limits, requiring ordinance amendment. The City Manager is required by charter to present to
the Board of Mayor and Alderman a preliminary budget for the upcoming fiscal year by May 1st. The preliminary budget